http://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/guidance/planning/costbenefitanalysis/currentdiscountrates

4

There are several uncertainties around the spa and hot pools project.  The project spans a long time

and the exact capital costs will only crystallise during construction, and the market growth for the spa

and hot pools might not manifest.  In addition, the project financials and estimates could be affected

by optimism bias.  Therefore, a separate sensitivity analysis was completed to shed light on how

downward changes to key assumptions was undertaken.  Essentially, the sensitivity analysis reflects

more pessimistic settings.  The following three scenarios were considered:

• Higher development costs (capex +20%, in addition to the 20% deadweight loss),

• Higher costs in the wider economy (the resources used to meet the additional activity in the

local economy are 20% greater than estimated)

• Lower spending levels, i.e. the level of visitors attracted to the facility and the secondary

business opportunities is 20% lower than the anticipated visitation levels.

Table 1 offers a breakdown of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 1:  Sensitivity Analysis

Setting Discount rate
Costs
$m

Benefits
$m

Net
$m

BCR

Base

4.0% 111.1 122.8 11.7 1.11

6.0% 91.9 96.9 5.0 1.05

8.0% 77.6 77.9 0.3 1.00

High Capex
+20%

4.0% 115.0 122.8 7.8 1.07

6.0% 95.7 96.9 1.2 1.01

8.0% 81.3 77.9 (3.4) 0.96

High Opex
+20%

4.0% 128.5 124.0 (4.5) 0.97

6.0% 105.7 97.9 (7.8) 0.93

8.0% 88.7 78.6 (10.1) 0.89

Low Visitors
-20%

4.0% 92.5 96.7 4.2 1.05

6.0% 77.1 76.3 (0.9) 0.99

8.0% 65.7 61.2 (4.5) 0.93

The sensitivity analysis suggests that the net benefits of the proposed development is sensitive to

encountering higher costs when delivering the goods and services associated with the visitors.  If the

anticipated visitor numbers do not materialise, then over 25 years, the proposal’s costs will outweigh

the benefits, returning a BCR smaller than one (1) for the 6% and 8% discount rates.  But, looking at

the lower discount rate suggest that the project will continue to deliver benefits greater than the costs.

This means that it is entirely possible to manage the risks associated with lower visitor numbers.